To securities classified as at fair value through profit or loss - (23) - (23)
To securities classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income - (20,543) - (20,543)
To securities at amortized cost - (1,091) - (1,091)

Equity instruments 3,277 - - 3,277
To securities classified as at fair value through profit or loss - (3,275) - (3,275)
To securities designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income - (2) - (2)

24,934 (24,934) - -
Total available-for-sale financial assets $ 25,573 $ (25,573) $ - $ -

DESJARDINS GROUP   INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Third quarter – September 30, 2018 71

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial instruments recognized under IAS 39 as at December 31, 2017 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018 (continued).

Carrying amount Carrying amount
under IAS 39 under IFRS 9

as at December 31, 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement as at January 1, 2018

Financial assets (continued)
Classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income
Cash and deposits with financial institutions $ - $ - $ - $ -

From available-for-sale securities - 639 - 639
- 639 - 639

Securities
Debt instruments - - - -

From available-for-sale securities - 20,543 - 20,543
- 20,543 - 20,543

Total financial assets classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income - 21,182 - 21,182
Designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income
Securities

Equity instruments - - - -
From available-for-sale securities - 2 - 2

Total financial assets designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income - 2 - 2

Amortized cost(3)

Cash and deposits with financial institutions 1,475 - - 1,475
From securities held for trading - 23 - 23

1,475 23 - 1,498
Securities

Debt instruments - - - -
From available-for-sale securities - 1,091 - 1,091

- 1,091 - 1,091
Securities borrowed or purchased under reverse repurchase agreements 8,674 - - 8,674
Loans 177,490 - (256) 177,234
Other financial assets 4,929 - - 4,929
Total financial assets at amortized cost $ 192,568 $ 1,114 $ (256) $ 193,426
(1) For the carrying amount under IAS 39 as at December 31, 2017, corresponds to the “At fair value through profit or loss – held for trading” category.
(2) For the carrying amount under IAS 39 as at December 31, 2017, corresponds to the “At fair value through profit or loss – designated as at fair value through profit or loss” category.
(3) For the carrying amount under IAS 39 as at December 31, 2017, corresponds to the “Loans and receivables” category.

DESJARDINS GROUP   INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Third quarter – September 30, 2018 72

The following table reconciles allowances determined under IAS 39 and IAS 37, “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”, as at December 31, 2017 to the allowance determined using the
IFRS 9 expected credit losses model as at January 1, 2018.

Carrying amount Carrying amount
under IAS 39 and IAS 37 under IFRS 9
as at December 31, 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement as at January 1, 2018

Allowance on financial assets at amortized cost
Loans and receivables reclassified as at amortized cost $ 438 $ - $ 256 $ 694

438 - 256 694
Allowance on securities at fair value through other comprehensive income

Available-for-sale securities reclassified as at fair value through other comprehensive income - - 1 1
- - 1 1

Allowance on off-balance sheet items 49 - (12) 37
Total allowances $ 487 $ - $ 245 $ 732

FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES

Accounting standards issued by the IASB, but not yet effective as at December 31, 2017, are described in Note 2, “Basis of presentation and significant accounting policies”, to the Annual Combined
Financial Statements. The IASB has since issued the following amendments:

Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting

In March 2018, the IASB issued the “Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting”, which replaces the current version of the conceptual framework. The “Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting”
includes new concepts, updates the definitions and recognition criteria for assets and liabilities and clarifies some key concepts. Desjardins Group is currently assessing the impact of adopting this new